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DRAFT 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LICENSURE ACTION AND 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Read 2 Learn Stamford, LLC RE: The Learning Experience 

Lynn Zazzali, Legal Representative  421 Atlantic Street 

4 Cliff Rd   Stamford, CT 06901-3513 

Wayne, NJ 07470-6285  Child Care Center License #70585 

    

 

Pursuant to General Statutes § 19a-84 and § the 19a-79-2a (d) of the Regulations of Connecticut State 

Agencies, the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood (“Agency”) hereby provides notice of its intent to seek 

revocation or other disciplinary action as the Agency deems appropriate and consistent with the law against 

the above-named Child Care Center license based on the following charges: 

 

1. Read 2 Learn Stamford, LLC of Wayne, NJ, (“Operator”) is, and will be at all times referenced in this 

Statement of Charges, the holder of Connecticut Child Care Center License # 70585 to operate a child care 

center named The Learning Experience, located at 421 Atlantic Street, CT 06901-3513 (“program”). The 

Operator is responsible for compliance with the requirements of §§ 19a-79-1a through 19a-79-13 of the 

Regulations. 

 

2. Lynn Zazzali is the legal representative of the Operator. 

 

Case 2023-1174 

 

3. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about December 15, 2023, the Agency found that 

the Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing when the proper staff-to-child ratio of one 

program staff for every ten children, or fraction thereof, was not maintained where one staff was 

observed with twelve children, two of which were awake, in the Preschool 1 room during nap time in 

violation of § 19a-79-4a (c) (4) of the Regulations. 
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4. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about December 15, 2023, the Agency found that 

the Operator failed to meet the requirements for record keeping when a review of the Operator’s 

records revealed that the health record for one child lacked a complete physical examination form 

where the form lacked the date of the medical exam and/or indication of whether the child has a 

special health care need that may require intervention at the program in violation of § 19a-79-5a (a) (2) 

(B) of the Regulations. 

 

5. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about December 15, 2023, the Agency found that 

the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper staff to 

child ratio of one program staff person for every four children or a fraction thereof was not maintained 

where one staff was observed with seven children, of which two were awake, during nap time in 

Twaddler B and/or Twaddler C in violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the Regulations. 

 

X2024-854 

 

6. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when a review of the 

Operator’s records revealed: 

 

a. the health record for one child lacked an individual plan of care for febrile seizures in violation of 

§ 19a-79-3a (a) of the Regulations;  

b. the Operator failed to document that techniques used to manage child behavior were discussed 

with parent(s) for ten children and/or the files lacked documentation thereof in violation of § 19a-

79-3a (b) (8) (B) of the Regulations; 

c. the Agency was not notified of changes in programs or services at least thirty (30) days prior to the 

effective date of the proposed change where the left side of the playground was divided into two 

sections and/or the program is preparing lunch on the premises in violation of § 19a-79-3a (c) of the 

Regulations; and/or 

e. the Operator did not obtain a food service certificate as required by the local director of health in 

violation of § 19a-79-3a (e) (4) of the Regulations.  

 

7. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for staffing when a review of the Operator’s records revealed that: 

 

a. three staff files lacked a medical statement signed by a physician, APRN or physician assistant, 

completed within twelve (12) months before the date of employment for new staff and every 

twenty-four (24) months for current staff and/or the written report of a negative tuberculin test 

completed within twelve months prior to the date of employment in violation of § 19a-79-4a (a) 

(1) and/or (2) of the Regulations;  

b. ten staff did not receive new employee orientation and/or annual training on the center’s policies, plans, 

and procedures and/or their files lacked documentation thereof in violation of § 19a-79-4a (a) (3) of the 

Regulations; 

c. two staff caring for children lacked a completed comprehensive background check (i.e., no 

documentation of “current” or “work supervised” BCIS) in violation of § 19a-79-4a (b) of the 

Regulations; 

d. a designated head teacher is not on site for sixty percent (60%) of the time the child care center is in 

operation on a weekly basis in violation of § 19a-79-4a (c) (1) of the Regulations;  

e. the Operator lacked a written plan for consultation services for the dental consultant where the 

written plan expired on April 4, 2023, in violation of § 19a-79-4a (h) of the Regulations; and/or 
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f. the dental and/or health consultants did not conduct an annual review of written policies, plans, and 

procedures and/or the consultative logs lacked documentation thereof in violation of § 19a-79-4a (h) 

(2) (A) of the Regulations. 

 

8. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for record keeping when a review of the Operator’s records revealed 

that: 

 

a. enrollment forms for ten children were incomplete where the forms lacked the parental business 

address(es) in violation of § 19a-79-5a (a) (1) (B) of the Regulations; 

b. the immunization records for four children lacked documentation of the flu vaccine in violation of § 

19a-79-5a (a) (2) (C) of the Regulations; and/or 

c. individual plans of care for six children with special health care needs were incomplete where the 

plans were not signed by the staff responsible for the care of the children in violation of § 19a-79-5a 

(a) (2) (E) of the Regulations. 

 

9. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for the physical plant when walls, ceilings, and floors were not maintained 

in a state of good repair where seven ceiling tiles were observed to be stained in rooms Prepper A and 

Twaddler C in violation of § 19a-79-7a (e) (5) of the Regulations. 

 

10. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for the administration of medication when a review of the Operator’s 

records revealed that: 

 

a. the medication training outline for injectables was not on file at the facility and/or not available for 

Agency review in violation of § 19a-79-9a (b) (2) (C) of the Regulations;  

b. three nonprescription topical medications (i.e. diaper cream) lacked the written permission of the 

parent(s) and/or one form lacked the date and time the medication started and ended in violation of 

§ 19a-79-9a (a) (2) of the Regulations; 

c. staff trained in the administration of oral, topical, inhalant, and injectable medication was not on-site 

during all hours a child requiring medication was present, where trained staff was only present 

between 6:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m., and 4:45 p.m. to 6:30 p.m., in violation of § 19a-79-9a (b) (1) of the 

Regulations; 

d. one prescription diaper cream lacked the written order of an authorized prescriber and/or three 

written orders from an authorized prescriber lacked the child’s address and/or one written order 

from an authorized prescriber lacked the parent’s information in violation of § 19a-79-9a (b) (3) of 

the Regulations; and/or  

e. medication other than nonprescription topical medications was not stored in a locked area 

inaccessible to children and/or properly labeled where one prescription diaper cream was unlocked 

and lacked the child’s name in violation of § 19a-79-9a (b) (5) (A) and/or (B) of the Regulations. 

 

11. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on February 27, 2024, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when it was observed that: 

 

a. the diapering area did not have a non-porous surface and/or was not kept in a good state of repair 

where tears were observed on the changing pads in Twaddler B and/or C in violation of § 19a-79-10 

(e) (3) of the Regulations; and/or 
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b. art materials of a diameter of less than one and one-quarter (1 ¼) inches were accessible to children 

under three years of age in room Prepper A in violation of § 19a-79-10 (h) (2) of the Regulations. 

 

Case 2024-195 

 

12. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about March 15, 2024, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper staff to 

child ratio of one program staff person for every four children or a fraction thereof was not maintained 

when one staff was observed with 7 children in the Twaddler A classroom in violation of § 19a-79-10 

(c) (2) of the Regulations. 

 

13. As a result of a March 21, 2024 follow-up visit to the March 15, 2024 investigation, the Agency found 

that the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when the 

safety, health and development of children was not ensured where a ten-month infant suffered

 in violation of § 19a-79-3a (a) of the Regulations. 

 

14. As a result of a March 21, 2024 follow-up visit to the March 15, 2024 investigation, the Agency found 

that the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when infants were 

not held for all bottle feedings where staff reported that a ten-month-old infant drank his bottle seated 

in a high chair in violation of § 19a-79-10 (j) of the Regulations. 

 

Case 2024-507 

 

15.  As a result of an investigation that began on or about June 12, 2024, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of medication in violation of § 19a-79-

9a (a) (2) of the Regulations in one or more of the following ways: 

 

a.  the written permission of the parent for one non-prescription topical medication was expired;  

b.  the written permission of the parent for one non-prescription topical medication was incomplete; 

and/or 

c.  two non-prescription topical medications lacked a medication administration record. 
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DRAFT 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LICENSURE ACTION AND 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Read 2 Learn Stamford, LLC RE: The Learning Experience 

Lynn Zazzali, Legal Representative  421 Atlantic Street 

4 Cliff Rd   Stamford, CT 06901-3513 

Wayne, NJ 07470-6285  Child Care Center License #70585 

    

 

Pursuant to General Statutes § 19a-84 and § the 19a-79-2a (d) of the Regulations of Connecticut State 

Agencies, the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood (“Agency”) hereby provides notice of its intent to seek 

revocation or other disciplinary action as the Agency deems appropriate and consistent with the law against 

the above-named Child Care Center license based on the following charges: 

 

1. Read 2 Learn Stamford, LLC of Wayne, NJ, (“Operator”) is, and will be at all times referenced in this 

Statement of Charges, the holder of Connecticut Child Care Center License # 70585 to operate a child 

care center named The Learning Experience, located at 421 Atlantic Street, CT 06901-3513 

(“program”). The Operator is responsible for compliance with the requirements of §§ 19a-79-1a through 

19a-79-13 of the Regulations. 

 

2. Lynn Zazzali is the legal representative of the Operator. 

 

2022-611 

 

3. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 16, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when: 

 

a. the Operator failed to implement its policy related to ratio of staff to children where one staff was 

observed with six children in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) (5) (B) of the Regulations; and/or 

b. the Operator failed to implement its “illness policy” where staff reported that sick children were not 

isolated from other children in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) (7) (B) of the Regulations. 

 

EXHIBIT A
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4. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 16, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for record keeping when it did not maintain on the premises, 

for a period of not less than two years, a written record of all illnesses of a child that occurred on or off 

site where a review of the Operator’s records revealed no such reports for two children in violation of § 

19a-79-5a (a) (3) (A) of the Regulations. 

 

5. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 16, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for health and safety when children showing suspicious signs 

or symptoms of short-term contagious illness were not placed in a designated isolation area with 

continued visual supervision by staff and the parent called immediately to remove the child where staff 

reported that a child who was vomiting, exhibiting a fever, and/or showing signs of pink-eye was not 

isolated and/or the parents were not called immediately in violation of § 19a-79-6a (b) (2) of the 

Regulations. 

 

6. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 16, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper staff to child 

ratio of one program staff for every four children, or fraction thereof in attendance, was not maintained 

where one staff was observed with six children in violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the Regulations. 

 

2022-724 

 

7. As a result of an investigation that began on or about September 9, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for administration of a child care center when staff did not 

manage child behaviors using techniques based on developmentally appropriate practice where staff 

reported that another staff was yelling at a child to “shut up” and using force to move the child in 

violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) (8) (A) of the Regulations.   

 

8. As a result of an investigation that began on or about September 9, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when staff did not hold infants 

for all bottle feedings where three infants were observed to be in highchairs with bottles, and/or one 

infant was observed to be in a chair while staff held the bottle for the child in violation of § 19a-79-10 

(j) of the Regulations.   

 

2022-850 

 

9. As a result of an investigation that began on or about October 24, 2022 the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when staff did not 

manage child behaviors using techniques based on developmentally appropriate practice where staff was 

observed on video surveillance using inappropriate language, physical force, and/or placing blankets on 

children’s heads in order to effectuate nap time on cots/mats in violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) (8) (A) of 

the Regulations.  

 

10. As a result of an investigation that began on or about October 24, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing when: 

 

a. one staff lacked a medical statement signed by a physician, APRN or physician assistant completed 

within twelve (12) months before the date of employment for new staff, and every twenty-four (24) 

months for current staff and/or the file lacked documentation thereof in violation of § 19-79-4 (a) 

(1) of the Regulations; and/or 
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b. four employed staff lacked completed comprehensive background checks (i.e., no documentation of 

“work supervised” or “current” BCIS status) in violation of § 19a-79-4a (b) of the Regulations. 

 

11. As a result of an investigation that began on or about October 24, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when: 

 

a. the proper staff to child ratio of one program staff for every four children, or fraction thereof in 

attendance, was not maintained where one staff was observed with five children in violation of § 

19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the Regulations; and/or 

b. staff did not hold infants for all bottle feedings where one infant was observed to be in a highchair 

with a bottle in violation of § 19a-79-10 (j) of the Regulations. 

 

12. As a result of a November 1, 2022 follow-up visit to the October 24, 2022 investigation, the Agency 

found that the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper 

staff to child ratio of one program staff for every four children, or fraction thereof in attendance, was not 

maintained where one staff was observed with five children in violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the 

Regulations. 

 

13. As a result of a November 8, 2022 follow-up visit to the October 24, 2022 investigation, the Agency 

found that the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper 

staff to child ratio of one program staff for every four children, or fraction thereof in attendance, was not 

maintained where one staff was observed with seven children in violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the 

Regulations. 
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